

Case No. 23-4220

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

MISSION HEN, LLC,

Creditor-Appellant,

v.

JASON M. LEE and JANICE CHEN,

Debtors-Appellees.

On Appeal from the Bankruptcy Appellate Panel
for the Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit
Case No. 22-1250-FLC

APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF

Brent D. Meyer, Esq.
Meyer Law Group, LLP
268 Bush Street #3639
San Francisco, California 94104
Telephone: (415) 765-1588
Email: brent@meyerllp.com

Attorneys for Appellant
MISSION HEN, LLC

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTRODUCTION	1
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	2
STATUTORY AUTHORITIES	3
ISSUES PRESENTED	4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	5
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	10
STANDARD OF REVIEW	11
ARGUMENT	12
I. Debtors Were Patently Ineligible for Chapter 13 Because Their Liquidated, Non-Contingent Unsecured Debts Exceeded the Limitations Set Forth in 11 U.S.C. § 109(e) on the Petition Date	12
II. Debtors’ Confirmed Fourth Amended Plan Was Not Feasible Because Debtors Lacked Sufficient Monthly Income to Satisfy Plan Payments Due Starting in the Tenth Month of the Plan	22
III. Debtors Cannot Modify the Allowed Secured Claim of Mission Hen Pursuant to 11 U.S.C. § 1322(c)(2)	27
IV. The Bankruptcy Court Erred in Confirming Debtor’s Fourth Amended Chapter Plan Pursuant to 11 U.S.C. § 1325(a)	35
CONCLUSION	38
STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES	39

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	40
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	41

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<u>CASES</u>	
<u>Barclay v. Mackenzie (In re AFI Holding, Inc.)</u> , 525 F.3d 700 (9th Cir. 2008)	12
<u>Bullard v. Blue Hills Bank</u> , 575 U.S. 496 (2015).....	3
<u>FDIC v. Wenberg (In re Wenberg)</u> , 94 B.R. 631 (B.A.P. 9th Cir. 1988).....	22
<u>Galam v. Carmel (In re Larry’s Apt., L.L.C.)</u> , 249 F.3d 832 (9th Cir. 2001) ..	11, 12
<u>Gross v. FBL Fin. Servs., Inc.</u> , 557 U.S. 167 (2009).....	29
<u>Hamilton v. Lanning</u> , 560 U.S. 505 (2010)	30
<u>Hurlburt v. Black</u> , 925 F.3d 154 (4th Cir. 2019)	<i>passim</i>
<u>In re Chang</u> , 163 F.3d 1138 (9th Cir. 1998)	11, 12
<u>In re Crowder</u> , 179 B.R. 571 (Bankr. E.D. Ark. 1995).....	24
<u>In re Deutsch</u> , 529 B.R. 308 (Bankr. C.D. Cal. 2015).....	23, 24
<u>In re Fountain</u> , 612 B.R. 743 (B.A.P. 9th Cir. 2020).....	15, 19
<u>In re Khan</u> , 2015 WL 739854 (Bankr. D. Colo. 2015).....	23
<u>In re Norwood</u> , 178 B.R. 683 (Bankr. E.D. Penn. 1995).....	24
<u>In re Paschen</u> , 296 F.3d 1203 (11th Cir. 2002).....	28
<u>In re Schwalb</u> , 347 B.R. 726 (Bankr. D. Nev. 2006).....	23
<u>In re Scovis</u> , 249 F.3d 975 (9th Cir. 2001)	<i>passim</i>
<u>In re Slack</u> , 187 F.3d 1070 (9th Cir. 1999).....	<i>passim</i>
<u>In re Smith</u> , 435 B.R. 637 (B.A.P. 9th Cir. 2010)	12
<u>In re Sussex</u> , 781 F.3d 1065 (9th Cir. 2015).....	12
<u>In re Vasseli</u> , 5 F.3d 351 (9th Cir. 1993).....	11
<u>In re Welsh</u> , 2003 WL 25273855 (Bankr. D. Idaho 2003).....	23, 24
<u>In re Welsh</u> , 465 B.R. 843 (B.A.P. 9th Cir. 2012).....	22, 35
<u>In re Zimmer</u> , 313 F.3d 1220 (9th Cir. 2002).....	28
<u>Lockhart v. United States</u> , 577 U.S. 347 (2016).....	33
<u>Lomas Mortg., Inc. v. Louis</u> , 82 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 1996).....	28
<u>Matter of Pearson</u> , 773 F.2d 751 (6th Cir. 1985).....	<i>passim</i>
<u>Meyer v. Hill (In re Hill)</u> , 268 B.R. 548 (B.A.P. 9th Cir. 2001)	22, 35
<u>Nobelman v. Am. Sav. Bank</u> , 508 U.S. 324 (1993)	11, 27, 29, 32
<u>United States v. Langley</u> , 62 F.3d 602 (4th Cir. 1995).....	29
<u>Witt v. United Comp. Lending Corp. (In re Witt)</u> , 113 F.3d 508 (4th Cir. 1997)..	28
<u>Zuber v. Allen</u> , 396 U.S. 168 (1969)	30
<u>STATUTES</u>	
108 Stat. 4106	32
11 U.S.C. § 109(e)	<i>passim</i>

11 U.S.C. § 506(a)	7, 8, 28
11 U.S.C. § 1322(b)(2)	<i>passim</i>
11 U.S.C. § 1322(c)(2)	<i>passim</i>
11 U.S.C. § 1322(d)	34
11 U.S.C. § 1325(a)	5, 22
11 U.S.C. § 1325(a)(1)	4, 36, 37
11 U.S.C. § 1325(a)(5)	31
11 U.S.C. § 1325(a)(6)	4, 11, 22, 36
11 U.S.C. § 1326.....	14
28 U.S.C. § 1332.....	1, 15, 20, 21
28 U.S.C. § 1334(b).....	2
28 U.S.C. § 157(b)(1)	2
28 U.S.C. § 157(b)(2)(L)	2
28 U.S.C. § 158(b).....	2

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Matthew R. Christiansen & William N. Eskridge, Jr., CONGRESSIONAL OVERRIDES OF SUPREME COURT STATUTORY INTERPRETATION DECISIONS, 1967-2011, Tex. L. Rev. 1317	30
